
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
27 January 2014 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Cabinet to be held in the Civic Suite, 
Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 4th February, 2014 commencing at 
7.30 pm 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
1. Apologies for absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of interest  
 

 

3. Minutes  
 

 

Members are requested to 
bring their copies of the 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee papers 

Public Document Pack



 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
Wednesday, 9 October 2013  
 

4. Matters referred from Advisory Boards  
 

7 - 62 

 The notes of meetings of Advisory Boards are attached, any recommendations 
identified by an arrow being for determination by the Cabinet.  Notices relating to 
any decisions already taken by Cabinet Members under the arrangements for 
delegated decision making are annexed to the notes.  
 

5. Matters referred from Advisory Panels and Other Groups  
 

63 - 84 

 The minutes of meetings of Advisory Panels and Other Groups are attached, any 
recommendations being identified by an arrow.  
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Council 
 

6. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2014/15  

 

85 - 124 

7. Setting the Budget for 2014/15  
 

125 - 132 

8. Setting the Council Tax for 2014/15  
 

To Follow 

 This report will take the Cabinet through the process of setting the Council Tax for 
2014/15.  As the process follows on from “Setting the Budget for 2014/15”, a report 
will be circulated in advance of the meeting once the preceding report has also 
been finalised.  
 

9. Update of Anti Fraud Policies  
 

133 - 136 

10. Response to Draft High Weald and Kent Downs AONB Draft 
Management Plans and Adoption of Final Plans  

 

 

 Item PE 13/028 referred from Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 19 
November 2013  
 

11. Revenue Estimates 2014/15  
 

137 - 270 

 Item FIP 14/003 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board 
minutes of 8 January 2014  
 

12. Capital Plan Review  
 

271 - 352 

 Item FIP 14/004 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board 
minutes of 8 January 2014  
 

 Executive Key Decisions 
 

13. Review of Environmental Health Services Fees and Charges  
 

 



 Item LEM 13/052 referred from Local Environmental Management Advisory Board 
minutes of 26 November 2013  
 

14. Leisure Facilities - Establishment of New Trust  
 

353 - 362 

 Item LAA 13/048 referred from Leisure and Arts Advisory Board minutes of 9 
December 2013  
 

15. Leisure Services - Review of Charges 2014/15  
 

363 - 394 

 Item LAA 13/049 referred from Leisure and Arts Advisory Board minutes of 9 
December 2013  
 

16. Review of Fees and Charges 2014/15  
 

395 - 400 

 Item FIP 14/006 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board 
minutes of 8 January 2014  
 

17. Review of Fees for Street Naming and Numbering Services  
 

401 - 410 

 Item FIP 14/007 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board 
minutes of 8 January 2014 
  
 

18. Building Regulations Fees  
 

411 - 418 

 Item PE 14/002 referred from Planning and Transportation Advisory Board 
minutes of 20 January 2014  
 

19. Car Parking Fees, Charges and Operations  
 

419 - 432 

 Item PE 14/003 referred from Planning and Transportation Advisory Board 
minutes of 20 January 2014  
 

 Executive Non-Key Decisions 
 

20. Overview and Scrutiny Review of Concessionary Fees and 
Charges for Benefits Claimants  

 

433 - 438 

21. Overview and Scrutiny Review of Disabled Facilities Grant 
Contributions and Housing Assistance Funding  

 

439 - 442 

22. Recent Flooding Emergency  
 

443 - 466 

23. West Kent Clinical Commissioning Group Health and Wellbeing 
Board  

 

 

 Item CH 13/014 referred from Communities and Health Advisory Board minutes of 
18 November 2013  
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

24. Local Indicators 2013/14  467 - 472 



 
25. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

26. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
  
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

27. Urgent Items  
 

 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.  
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
 Councillor N J Heslop, (Leader) 

Councillor Mrs J A Anderson, (Housing) 
Councillor J A L Balcombe, (Economic Regeneration) 
Councillor O C Baldock, (Environmental Services) 
Councillor M A Coffin, (Finance, Innovation and Property) 
Councillor Mrs M F Heslop, (Leisure, Youth and Arts) 
Councillor B J Luker, (Communities and Health) 
Councillor Mrs S Murray, (Planning and Transportation) 
Councillor M R Rhodes, (Community Safety) 
 

 Members of the Council who are not members of the executive may attend 
meetings of the Cabinet. With the agreement of the Leader, any such 
Member may address the Cabinet on any item on the agenda but may
[...]
eferred to the West 
Malling Local Parking Plan Review and informed the meeting that she 
was a member of the West Malling Chamber of Commerce.  As this 
interest did not represent a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other 
Significant Interest it was not necessary to withdraw from the meeting.  
 

PE 
13/027 

MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the notes of the meeting of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board held on 4 June 2013 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

PE 
13/028 

RESPONSE TO DRAFT HIGH WEALD AND KENT DOWNS AONB 
DRAFT MANAGEMENT PLANS AND ADOPTION OF FINAL PLANS 
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health outlined the process through which the Kent Downs Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB) Management Plan and the High 
Weald AONB Management Plan had been reviewed.  
 
It proposed the adoption of the High Weald AONB Management Plan 
and that further time be given for the consideration of the Kent Downs 
AONB Management Plan, whilst clarification of potential policy conflicts 
were sought and resolved.   

Page 23



 

RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the Council resolve to adopt the third edition of the Management 
Plan for the High Weald AONB by 1 April 2014; and 
 
(2)  in respect of the Kent Downs AONB Management Plan, authority 
be delegated to the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health to ensure that the Plan does not conflict with, or appear to 
conflict with, the NPPF/Draft NPPG/Local Plan and agree any further 
amendments before recommending that the Council resolve to adopt 
the Management Plan for the Kent Downs AONB by 1 April 2014.  
*Referred to Cabinet 
 

PE 
13/029 

WEST MALLING LOCAL PARKING PLAN REVIEW 
 
Decision Notice D130138MEM 
 
The report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health set out a series of action points to improve parking management 
in West Malling.  Comments from t
[...]
n to the alteration of the 

Page 43



format of the Estimates Booklet to mirror the composition of the new 
directorates following the corporate establishment changes. 
 
The Director of Finance and Transformation drew attention to the key 
messages arising from the provisional local government finance 
settlement including the position regarding New Homes Bonus funding.  
The implications of implementing the Council Tax 'freeze' grant were 
discussed and concern expressed at the uncertainty in respect of the 
threshold set by the Secretary of State for local referenda to approve or 
veto council tax increases above a level which had yet to be notified. 
 
Further to the report to the Advisory Board on 28 August 2013, 
Members were updated on the achievement of the first savings tranche 
of £1.1 million together with the issues which had a negative effect on 
the 'funding gap'.  It was noted that the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy would continue to be updated during the budget cycle as more 
information became available. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1)  the draft Revenue Estimates contained in the booklet be endorsed; 
and 
 
(2)  within the context of the financial pressures outlined in the report, 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be requested to consider the 
draft Revenue Estimates contained in the booklet and make 
appropriate recommendations to the Cabinet for its special meeting on 
4 February 2014. 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 

FIP 
14/004 

CAPITAL PLAN REVIEW 
 
Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Finance and 
Transformation which reviewed the current position of the existing 
Capital Plan (List A).  It also recommended new schemes for adding to 
List C, some existing List C schemes for deletion or evaluation over the 
coming year and schemes for inclusion on List B from those List C 
schemes previously selected for evaluation.  Members were reminded 
that any aspirations in respect of capital schemes needed to be set 
within the context of the significant financial challenge facing the 
Council. 
 
Attention was drawn to the effect of the increase in Disabled Facilities 
Grant in 2014/15 and the scrutiny review of Housing Assistance which 
were likely to result in the provisions being adjusted at the Cabinet 
meeting. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the following be endorsed for consideration 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 
 
(1)  the Capital Plan (List A) position as shown in Annex 2 to the report; 
 
(2)  the amendment of List C as detailed in paragraph 1.5.1 of the 

Page 44



report; 
 
(3)  the selection for evaluation of those List C schemes shown in 
paragraph 1.6.3 of the report; 
 
(4)  the transfer of the schemes listed in paragraph 1.7.3 of the report 
from List C to List B and in the case of the river wall, Wouldham 
scheme a specific earmarked reserve be established in the sum of 
£700,000 and this scheme sit outside the annual allowance of 
£320,000 with an implementation date for Capital Plan purposes of 
2015/16; and 
 
(5)  endorsement of the draft Capital Strategy, as set out at Annex 5 to 
the report, for adoption and publication on the Council's website. 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 

FIP 
14/005 

APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 
 
Decision Notice D140001MEM 
 
The joint report of the Director of Finance and Transformation and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and Property gave details of 
renewal applications for discretionary rate relief and new applications 
for discretionary rate relief and rural rate relief which were considered 
in accordance with the previously agreed criteria for determining such 
applications. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1)  in respect of the reapplications for relief set out at Annex 2 to the 
report, 20% discretionary rate relief be awarded in each case with 
effect from 1 April 2013, time limited to 31 March 2015; 
 
(2)  the new applications for discretionary rate relief be determined as 
follows:   
 
Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Tru
[...]
and Transportation Advisory 
Board, the Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation  resolved 
that: 
The Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental Health, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Transportation, 
be authorised to respond to the specific consultation questions and 
comment generally on the proposals as outlined in the report. 
 

Reasons: As set out in the report submitted to the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board of 20 January 2014. 
 

 
 
Signed Cabinet Member for 
Planning and 
Transportation: 
 

S Murray 

Signed Leader: N Heslop 
 

Signed Chief Executive: J Beilby 
 
Date of publication: 22 January 2014 
 
This decision will come into force and may then be implemented on the expiry of 5 
working days after publication unless it is called in. 
 

Page 62



The minutes of meetings of Advisory Panels and Other Groups are attached, any 
recommendations being identified by an arrow. 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



  

  
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PARISH PARTNERSHIP PANEL 
 

Thursday, 14th November, 2013 
 
 

Present:  
 

Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr B J Luker (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr J Atkins, Cllr J A L Balcombe, 
Cllr M A C Balfour, Cllr Mrs J M Bellamy, Cllr D Keeley, 
Cllr Miss A Moloney and Cllr M Parry-Waller. 
 

 Councillors Baldock, Coffin and D Davies were also in attendance. 
 
Together with Kent County Councillors Mrs Dagger (Malling West), 
Mrs Hohler (Malling North) and representatives from Kent Police, Kent 
 Fire and Rescue Services and Borough Green, East Peckham, Hadlow, 
Kings Hill, Leybourne, Plaxtol, Trottiscliffe, Wateringbury and Wrotham 
Parish Councils and Snodland Town Council. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Borough Councillor Sayer, 
County Councillor Homewood and Platt Parish Council. 

  
 
 PART 1 - PUBLIC 

 
PPP 
13/029 

MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED:   That the Minutes of the meeti
[...]
STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 2014/15  

The report provides details of investments undertaken and returns achieved 

in the first nine months of the current financial year.  Members are invited to 

consider amending the current split of investment responsibilities for in-

house and externally managed funds.  The report concludes with a 

recommendation to adopt the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy for 2014/15. 
 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Local Government Act 2003 requires the Council to ‘have regard to the 

Prudential Code and to set Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure 

that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and 

sustainable’. 

1.1.2 The Act also requires the Council to set out its Treasury Management Strategy 

Statement for borrowing and to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy; setting 

out the Council’s policies for managing its investments and for giving priority to the 

security and liquidity of those investments. 

1.1.3 The Strategies are set out in a single document at [Annex 3] to this report. 

1.1.4 The portfolio of the Audit Committee includes the review of treasury management 

activities.  Accordingly, that Committee was asked to review the matters covered 

by this report and [Annex 3] on 27 January 2014.  Due to timing issues it will be 

necessary to verbally report upon any recommendations and observations made 

by the Audit Committee. 

1.1.5 The Strategy is a complex technical document and is a specialist area of work, I 

should be grateful if Members could raise any queries with the author of this 

report (Michael Withey ext. 6103) in advance of the meeting as Michael will 

not be present on 4 February. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 85



 2  
 

Cabinet C - Part 1 Public  04 February 2014  

1.2 Return on Investments 

1.2.1 In accordance with the CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice, it is the 

Council’s priority to ensur
[...]
end of report. 

1.9 Recommendations 

1.9.1 Cabinet are invited to consider and RECOMMEND that full Council: 

1) note the treasury management position as at 31 December 2013; 

2) retain the current minimum counterparty credit ratings and the current 

maximum sovereign / counterparty exposure limits. 

3) agrees all cash flow funds in 2014/15 be managed in-house with no 

requirement to transfer funds to the external fund manager;  

4) agrees to the transfer of responsibility for the Council’s core fund 

investments from the external fund manager to in-house management 

during 2014/15; 

5) allows some flexibility over the duration of investments placed with UK 

financial institutions as outlined in paragraph 1.3.12; 

Page 92



 9  
 

Cabinet C - Part 1 Public  04 February 2014  

6) adopts the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy for 2014/15 set out at [Annex 3].  

Background papers: contact: Michael Withey 

Templates and forecasts provided by Capita  

Fitch Rating Definitions.  

 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance and Transformation 

  
 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

No N/A 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

No N/A 

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, reduce, avoid or minimise 
the impacts identified above? 

 N/A 

In submitting this report, the Chief Officer doing so is confirming that they have given due 

regard to the equality impacts of the decision being considered, as noted in the table 

above. 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



 Annex 1

L
o

n
g

 T
e

rm

S
h

o
rt

 T
e

rm

V
ia

b
il
it

y

S
u

p
p

o
rt

Bank of Nova Scotia AA- F1+ aa- 1 Specified 03/12/2013
[...]
 significant change is the introduction of a separate Council Tax 

Reduction, Discount and Exemption Anti-Fraud Policy.  Previously Council Tax 

Reduction Scheme cases fell under the Housing and Council Tax Benefit Anti-

Fraud Policy.  During the last year there have been a number of legislative 

changes that have introduced new offences and sanctions relating to the Council 

Tax Reduction Scheme. 

1.2.4 Following these changes it was considered timely to introduce a separate policy 

and to include other Council Tax Exemptions and Discounts that remain offences 

under the Fraud Act. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 133



 2  
 

Cabinet C - Part 1 Public  4 February 2014  

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.3.1 Fraud prevention and detection is an area subject to central government focus 

with initiatives such as Protecting the Public Purse, National Fraud Initiative and 

Fighting Fraud Locally maintaining a high profile.  The message coming from 

these initiatives is that effective fraud prevention and detection releases resources 

from fraud. 

1.3.2 These policies comply with recognised best practice and reinforce the zero 

tolerance stance of the Council towards fraud.  Effective fraud prevention 

minimises losses to the Council through fraud. 

1.4 Risk Assessment 

1.4.1 The policies reflect best practice and the culture of the Council is aimed at 

minimising the risk of fraud.  The policies are supported by the internal control 

mechanisms in place and form part of the overall control environment of the 

Council. 

1.5 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.5.1 There are no negative impacts identified as a result of the policies but they do give 

a process of how fraud will be treated in accordance with the public interest test 

ensuring equitable treatment in an investigation. 

1.6 Recommendations 

1.6.1 Members are asked to RECOMMEND that Council approve the following draft 

policies: 

• Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy  

• Housi
[...]
ncil tax above the relevant threshold, even by a fraction of a 

percentage point, would require a referendum to be held. 

1.16 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.16.1 See 'Screening for equality impacts' table at end of report 

1.17 Recommendations 

1.17.1 The Advisory Board is requested to: 

1) Consider the draft Revenue Estimates contained in the Booklet and make 

such recommendations, as it considers appropriate, to Cabinet for its 

special meeting on 4 February. 

 

Page 150



 15  
 

Finance,Inv&PropertyAB-C-Part 1 Public 08 January 2014  

2) Within the context of the financial pressures outlined in the report, request 

that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider the draft Revenue 

Estimates contained in the Booklet and make such recommendations, as it 

considers appropriate, to Cabinet for its special meeting on 4 February. 

 

 

Background papers: contact: Sharon Shelton 

Neil Lawley 
Nil  

 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance and Transformation 

 

Screening for equality impacts: 

Question Answer Explanation of impacts 

a. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
have potential to cause adverse 
impact or discriminate against 
different groups in the community? 

Yes Some changes to budgets may have 
potential to cause adverse impact 
and where this is deemed to be the 
case a separate report including an 
equality impact assessment has or 
will be undertaken at the appropriate 
time. 

b. Does the decision being made or 
recommended through this paper 
make a positive contribution to 
promoting equality? 

No This report sets out draft proposals in 
respect of the Budget for the 
forthcoming year within the context 
of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy and the Council’s priorities.  
As mentioned above changes to 
budgets where there are deemed to 
be equality issues a separate 
equality impact assessment has or 
will be undertaken at the appropriate 
time. 

c. What steps are you taking to 
mitigate, redu
[...]
g
h

 

ri
s
k
 o

f 
le

a
v
in

g
 w

h
o

 a
re

 e
n

c
o

u
ra

g
e

d
 t
o

 s
ta

y
 a

n
d

 d
o

 

s
ta

y
.

7
0

.0
0

.1
2

/Q
N

o
 d

a
ta

K
P

I-
8

3
4

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

le
is

u
re

 p
a

s
s
 h

o
ld

e
rs

.
9

0
0

1
8

/Q
N

o
 d

a
ta

K
P

I-
8

3
5

A
v
e

ra
g

e
 n

u
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
E

x
c
e

l 
m

e
m

b
e

rs
 a

g
e

 1
1

-1
8

.
3

0
0

6
2

/Q
N

o
 d

a
ta

K
P

I-
8

3
6

A
v
e

ra
g

e
 n

u
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
K

ic
k
 S

ta
rt

 m
e

m
b

e
rs

 a
g

e
 0

-1
0

.
4

0
0

1
5

/Q
N

o
 d

a
ta

K
P

I-
8

4
0

A
v
e

ra
g

e
 n

u
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
c
u

s
to

m
e

rs
 e

n
ro

lle
d

 i
n
 s

w
im

 

s
c
h

o
o

l.
1

,8
5

0
5

/Q
N

o
 d

a
ta

S
te

p
h

e
n

 G
re

g
g

Q
2

 d
a

ta
 n

o
t 
a

v
a

ila
b

le
 f

o
r 

le
is

u
re

 i
n
d

ic
a

to
rs

 

d
u

e
 t
o

 e
s
ta

b
lis

h
m

e
n

t 
o

f 
th

e
 n

e
w

 L
e

is
u

re
 

T
ru

s
t.

S
tr

e
e

t 
S

c
e

n
e

 &
 L

e
is

u
re

P
h

il 
B

e
d

d
o

e
s

Q
2

 2
0

1
3

-1
4

 I
n

d
ic

a
to

rR
e

p
o

rt
-C

a
b

in
e

t(
1

5
0

1
1

4
)-

F
ro

n
tS

h
e

e
tO

n
ly

.x
ls

x
P

ri
n
te

d
 o

n
 1

3
/1

2
/2

0
1

3

Page 471



Page 472

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Matters referred from Advisory Boards
	Strategic Housing Advisory Board of 11 November 2013
	Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 12 November 2013
	Communities and Health Advisory Board of 18 November 2013
	Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 19 November 2013
	Local Environmental Management Advisory Board of 26 November 2013
	Leisure and Arts Advisory Board of 9 December 2013
	Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 8 January 2014
	Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 20 January 2014

	5 Matters referred from Advisory Panels and Other Groups
	Parish Partnership Panel of 14 November 2013
	Tonbridge Forum of 25 November 2013
	Joint Transportation Board of 2 December 2013

	6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy for 2014/15
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	7 Setting the Budget for 2014/15
	9 Update of Anti Fraud Policies
	11 Revenue Estimates 2014/15
	Estimates booklet

	12 Capital Plan Review
	Annexes 1- 4
	Annex 5

	14 Leisure Facilities - Establishment of New Trust
	Annex

	15 Leisure Services - Review of Charges 2014/15
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6
	Annex 7
	Annex 8
	Annex 9

	16 Review of Fees and Charges 2014/15
	17 Review of Fees for Street Naming and Numbering Services
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	18 Building Regulations Fees
	Annex 1

	19 Car Parking Fees, Charges and Operations
	20 Overview and Scrutiny Review of Concessionary Fees and Charges for Benefits Claimants
	Supplementary report

	21 Overview and Scrutiny Review of Disabled Facilities Grant Contributions and Housing Assistance Funding
	Annex

	22 Recent Flooding Emergency
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	24 Local Indicators 2013/14
	Annex




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 4th February, 2014 
 

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson,                          
Cllr J A L Balcombe, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr B J Luker 
and Cllr Mrs S Murray 
 

 Councillors P F Bolt, Mrs S Luck, Miss A Moloney, Ms S V Spence, 
A K Sullivan and R Taylor were also present pursuant to Access to 
Information Rule No 22. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors 
Mrs M F Heslop and M R Rhodes 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

CB 14/1 
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

CB 14/2 
  

MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 
October 2013 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

CB 14/3 
  

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 
ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 2014/15  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
details of investments undertaken and returns achieved in the first nine 
months of the current financial year.  Members were invited to consider 
amending the current split of investment responsibilities for in-house and 
externally managed funds.  It was noted that the size of the core fund 
had diminished to the extent that its investment could now be managed 
with in-house resources.  The report concluded with a recommendation 
to adopt the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2014/15. 
 
The Cabinet was advised that the Audit Committee had reviewed the 
matters covered by the report at its meeting on 27 January 2014 and the 
revised arrangements had been commended for adoption. 
 
The Director of Finance and Transformation reported that, following a 
sale by auction of the Landsbanki claim, the Council had now received 
the final tranche of monies due and the matter was now closed.  She 



CABINET 4 February 2014 
 
 

 
2 

 

advised that Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council had recovered 95% 
of the £1million that was deposited in 2008. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1)  the treasury management position as at 31 December 2013 be 
noted; 
 
(2)  the current minimum counterparty credit ratings and the current 
maximum sovereign/counterparty exposure limits be retained; 
 
(3)  all cash flow funds in 2014/15 be managed in-house with no 
requirement to transfer funds to the external fund manager; 
 
(4)  the transfer of responsibility for the Council's core fund investments 
from the external fund manager to in-house management during 
2014/15 be approved; 
 
(5)  some flexibility over the duration of investments placed with UK 
financial institutions be allowed as outlined in paragraph 1.3.12 of the 
report; and 
 
(6)  the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2014/15, as set out at Annex 3 to the report, be 
adopted. 
 

CB 14/4 
  

SETTING THE BUDGET FOR 2014/15  
 
This matter was deferred to a special Budget meeting of the Cabinet to 
be held on 13 February 2014. 
 

CB 14/5 
  

SETTING THE COUNCIL TAX FOR 2014/15  
 
This matter was deferred to a special Budget meeting of the Cabinet to 
be held on 13 February 2014. 
 

CB 14/6 
  

UPDATE OF ANTI FRAUD POLICIES  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the outcome of the review of the Anti-Fraud Policies of the Council.  A 
number of changes had been identified which were commended for 
adoption following consideration by the Audit Committee at its meeting 
on 27 January 2014.  It was noted that the Audit Committee had also 
recommended that the General Purposes Committee approve the 
Whistleblowing Charter (Confidential Reporting Policy). 
 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the Council approve the following draft policies:  
 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy as set out at Annex 1 to the report to 



CABINET 4 February 2014 
 
 

 
3 

 

the Audit Committee; 
 
Housing and Council Tax Benefit Anti-Fraud Policy as set out at Annex 2 
to the report to the Audit Committee; 
 
Council Tax Reduction, Discount and Exemption Anti-Fraud Policy as 
set out at Annex 3 to the report to the Audit Committee. 
 

CB 14/7 
  

RESPONSE TO DRAFT HIGH WEALD AND KENT DOWNS AONB 
DRAFT MANAGEMENT PLANS AND ADOPTION OF FINAL PLANS  
 
Item PE 13/028 referred from Planning and Transportation Advisory 
Board minutes of 19th November, 2013 
 
The Cabinet received the recommendations of the Planning and 
Transportation Advisory Board at its meeting on 19 November 2013 
regarding adoption of Management Plans for the High Weald and Kent 
Downs Areas of Outstanding Natural Beauty.  
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1)  the third edition of the Management Plan for the High Weald AONB 
be adopted by 1 April 2014; and 
 
(2)  in respect of the Kent Downs AONB Management Plan, confirmation 
be given to the action taken in delegating authority to the Director of 
Planning, Housing and Environmental Health to ensure that the Plan 
does not conflict with, or appear to conflict with, the NPPF/Draft 
NPPG/Local Plan and agree any further amendments following which 
the Management Plan for the Kent Downs AONB be adopted by 1 April 
2014.  
 

CB 14/8 
  

REVENUE ESTIMATES 2014/15  
 
Item FIP 14/003 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property 
Advisory Board minutes of 8th January, 2014 
 
The Cabinet received the recommendations of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board at its meeting of 8 January 2014 in relation 
to the formulation of initial draft proposals in respect of the Budget.  It 
was agreed that all budgetary matters would be considered in detail at 
the subsequent Budget meeting of the Cabinet on 13 February 2014. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That confirmation be given to the action taken in 
endorsing the following for consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
(1)  the Draft Revenue Estimates contained in the booklet be endorsed; 
and 
 



CABINET 4 February 2014 
 
 

 
4 

 

(2)  within the context of the financial pressures outlined in the report, 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be requested to consider the Draft 
Revenue Estimates contained in the booklet and make appropriate 
recommendations to the Cabinet for its Budget meeting. 
 

CB 14/9 
  

CAPITAL PLAN REVIEW  
 
Item FIP 14/004 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property 
Advisory Board minutes of 8th January, 2014 
 
The Cabinet received the recommendations of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board at its meeting on 8 January 2014 in relation 
to the initial stage of the Capital Plan Review process.  It was agreed 
that all budgetary matters would be considered in detail at the 
subsequent Budget meeting of the Cabinet on 13 February 2014. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That confirmation be given to the action taken in 
endorsing the following for consideration by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: 
 
(1)  the Capital Plan (List A) position as shown in Annex 2 to the report; 
 
(2)  the amendment of List C as detailed in paragraph 1.5.1 of the report; 
 
(3)  the selection for evaluation of those List C schemes shown in 
paragraph 1.6.3 of the report; 
 
(4)  the transfer of the schemes listed in paragraph 1.7.3 of the report 
from List C to List B and in the case of the river wall, Wouldham scheme 
a specific earmarked reserve be established in the sum of £700,000 and 
this scheme sit outside the annual allowance of £320,000 with an 
implementation date for Capital Plan purposes of 2015/16; and 
 
(5)  endorsement of the draft Capital Strategy, as set out at Annex 5 to 
the report, for adoption and publication on the Council's website. 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4, PART 

3 OF THE CONSTITUTION 
 

CB 14/10 
  

REVIEW OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FEES AND 
CHARGES  
 
Decision Notice D140009CAB 
 

CB 14/11 
  

LEISURE FACILITIES - ESTABLISHMENT OF NEW TRUST  
 
Decision Notice D140010CAB 
 

CB 14/12 
  

LEISURE SERVICES - REVIEW OF CHARGES 2014/15  
 



CABINET 4 February 2014 
 
 

 
5 

 

Decision Notice D140011CAB 
 

CB 14/13 
  

REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2014/15  
 
Decision Notice D140012CAB 
 

CB 14/14 
  

REVIEW OF FEES FOR STREET NAMING AND NUMBERING 
SERVICES  
 
Decision Notice D140013CAB 
 

CB 14/15 
  

BUILDING REGULATIONS FEES  
 
Decision Notice D140014CAB 
 
 

CB 14/16 
  

CAR PARKING FEES, CHARGES AND OPERATIONS  
 
Decision Notice D140015CAB 
 

CB 14/17 
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF CONCESSIONARY FEES 
AND CHARGES FOR BENEFITS CLAIMANTS  
 
Decision Notice D140016CAB 
 

CB 14/18 
  

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF DISABLED FACILITIES 
GRANT CONTRIBUTIONS AND HOUSING ASSISTANCE FUNDING  
 
Decision Notice D140017CAB 
 

CB 14/19 
  

RECENT FLOODING EMERGENCY  
 
Decision Notice D140018CAB 
 

CB 14/20 
  

WEST KENT CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP HEALTH AND 
WELLBEING BOARD  
 
Decision Notice D140019CAB 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

CB 14/21 
  

MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY BOARDS  
 
The notes of the meetings of the following Advisory Boards were 
received, any recommendations contained therein being incorporated 
within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the Annex to these 
Minutes. 
 
Strategic Housing Advisory Board of 11 November 2013 
Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 12 November 2013 



CABINET 4 February 2014 
 
 

 
6 

 

Communities and Health Advisory Board of 18 November 2013 
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 19 November 2013 
Local Environmental Management Advisory Board of 26 November 2013 
Leisure and Arts Advisory Board of 9 December 2013 
Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 8 January 2014 
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 20 January 2013 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

CB 14/22 
  

MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY PANELS AND OTHER 
GROUPS  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the following Advisory Panels and other 
Groups were received, any recommendations contained therein being 
incorporated within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the 
Annex to these Minutes. 
 
Parish Partnership Panel of 14 November 2013 
Tonbridge Forum of 25 November 2013 
Joint Transportation Board of 2 December 2013 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted. 
 

CB 14/23 
  

LOCAL INDICATORS 2013/14  
 
The Director of Central Services presented the results for the first half of 
the current financial year for those local indicators that were monitored 
regularly. 
 
RESOLVED:  The report be received and noted. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

CB 14/24 
  

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.34 pm 
 
 


